

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3686 OF 2025

Between:

1. Dosani Dheeraj Kumar, S/o. Dosani Heeralal, Aged about 50 yrs, Hindu, R/o. DNo. 9-8-51, Park Street, Sullurpetta 524 121, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. M.Tirupathi, S/o. Muniyappa, Aged about 48 yrs, Hindu, R/o. DNo. 9/267, Nabi Khan Street, Sullurpet 524 121, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioners/Petitioners/Decree Holders

AND

M.Krishnaiah, S/o. Balakrishnaiah, Aged about 72 years, Hindu, No. 5-1-15, S.D.Road, Tirupathi, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Respondent/Resondent/Judgment Debtor

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri MALLIKARJUNA REDDY.Y presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the impugned Order dt 16-09-2025 passed in EA.No.10/2025 in EP.No.48/2019 in OS.No.310/2018 on the file of the V Additional District Judge, Tirupati;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Mallikarjuna Reddy.Y, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of

notice to the sole Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

M.Krishnaiah, S/o. Balakrishnaiah, No. 5-1-15, S.D.Road, Tirupathi,
Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRP should not be admitted 30.01.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondent.

The learned counsel petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry, by the date of next adjournment.

List the matter on 30.01.2026.

**Sd/- U.Sri Devi
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. M.Krishnaiah, S/o. Balakrishnaiah, No. 5-1-15, S.D.Road, Tirupathi, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh. (by **RPAD**- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to Sri. Mallikarjuna Reddy.Y, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:02/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 30.01.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.3686 of 2025

